

Docket No. 10-72104

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

NORTHWEST RESOURCE INFORMATION CENTER,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTHWEST POWER AND CONSERVATION COUNCIL,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review of Final Decision of  
the Northwest Power and Conservation Council  
under the Northwest Power Act

---

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR PUBLIC POWER COUNCIL**

---

Irene A. Scruggs, OSB 065030  
Public Power Council  
825 NE Multnomah Street, Ste. 1225  
Portland, OR 97232  
Phone: (503) 595-9779  
E-mail: [iscruggs@ppcpdx.org](mailto:iscruggs@ppcpdx.org)  
Attorney for Public Power Council

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
VII. ARGUMENT .....	11
A. The Council complied with section 4(e)(2) of the NWPA by giving “due consideration” to the protection, mitigation, and enhancement of fish and wildlife and related spawning grounds and habitat in the Sixth Power Plan.....	11
1. The meaning of “due consideration.” .....	11
a. Cases offered by Petitioner do not support and, in fact, contradict its interpretation of “due consideration.” .....	12
b. The plain language and purpose of the NWPA contradicts Petitioner’s interpretation of the “due consideration” requirement in section 4(e)....	16
2. The Council gave “due consideration” to the protection, mitigation, and enhancement of fish and wildlife and related spawning grounds and habitat in the Sixth Power Plan.....	21
B. The Sixth Power Plan includes an appropriate methodology for determining quantifiable environmental costs and benefits. ....	23
1. Including the methodology for determining quantifiable environmental costs and benefits in the appendix to the Sixth Power Plan was not arbitrary and capricious.....	24
2. Omission from the draft Plan of the explicit description of the methodology the Council used for determining quantifiable environmental costs and benefits was a harmless error. ....	25
3. The methodology the Council used for determining quantifiable environmental costs and benefits is appropriate. ....	27
C. The Council did not act unreasonably when it included BPA’s reported costs of the 2009 Fish and Wildlife Program in the draft Sixth Power Plan. ....	30

VIII. CONCLUSION.....32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*62 Cases, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. U.S.*,  
 340 U.S. 593 (1951).....16

*De Soto Securities Co. v. C.I.R.*,  
 235 F.2d 409 (7th Cir. 1956) .....16

*General Ins. Co. of America v. Pathfinder Petroleum Co.*,  
 145 F.2d 368 (9th Cir. 1944) .....15

*Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.*,  
 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....20

*In re Shelley*,  
 184 B.R. 356 (9th Cir. BAP 1995) *affd.* 109 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 1997) .....17

*Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council*,  
 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....6

*Matter of Borba*,  
 736 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1984) .....16

*Northwest Environmental Defense Center v. Bonneville Power Administration*,  
 477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007) .....3, 4

*Northwest Resource Information Center, Inc. v. Northwest Power Planning  
 Council*,  
 35 F.3d 1371 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... passim

*Paulsen v. Daniels*,  
 413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005) .....26

*Perrin v. U.S.*,  
 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....16

*Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Hodel*,  
 790 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1986) .....26

*Seattle Master Builders Ass’n v. Pacific Northwest Elec. Power and Conservation  
 Planning Council*,  
 786 F.2d 1359 (9th Cir. 1986), *cert. denied*, 479 U.S. 1059 (1987) ..... 6, 29

*The Sierra Club v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture*,  
 116 F.3d 1482, No. 96-2244, 1997 WL 295308, at \*6, (7th Cir. May 28,  
 1997) .....14

*U.S. ex rel. Maine Potato Growers & Shippers Ass’n v. Interstate Commerce  
 Commission*,  
 88 F.2d 780 (D.C. Cir. 1937)..... 15, 17

*U.S. v. Watkins*,  
 278 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2002) .....16

*Washington Restaurant Corporation v. General Ins. Co. of America*,  
 390 P.2d 970 (Wa. 1964).....15

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....6  
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....6  
 16 U.S.C. §§ 832-832m .....3  
 16 U.S.C. § 839a(4)(A).....23  
 16 U.S.C. § 839a(4)(A)(ii).....24  
 16 U.S.C. § 839a(4)(B) .....24  
 16 U.S.C. § 839b(3)(C)..... 23, 24  
 16 U.S.C. § 839b(a)(1).....4  
 16 U.S.C. § 839b(d)(1).....5  
 16 U.S.C. § 839b(e) .....20  
 16 U.S.C. § 839b(e)(1).....24  
 16 U.S.C. § 839b(e)(2)..... 1, 11, 28  
 16 U.S.C. § 839b(e)(2)(C) ..... 19, 21  
 16 U.S.C. § 839b(e)(3).....25  
 16 U.S.C. § 839b(e)(3)(C) .....1  
 16 U.S.C. § 839b(e)(3)(F)..... 5, 19  
 16 U.S.C. § 839b(h)(1)(A).....19  
 16 U.S.C. § 839b(h)(2).....18  
 16 U.S.C. § 839b(h)(2)-(5) .....12  
 16 U.S.C. § 839b(h)(5).....18  
 16 U.S.C. § 839b(h)(6)(E)(ii) .....18  
 16 U.S.C. § 839b(h)(7)..... 12, 13  
 16 U.S.C. § 839f(e)(1)(A).....1, 6  
 16 U.S.C. § 839f(e)(2) .....6  
 16 U.S.C. § 839f(e)(5) .....1

**Other Authorities**

48 Fed. Reg. 24,493-01 (June 1, 1983).....5  
*Black’s Law Dictionary* (5th ed. 1979).....17  
 Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (Frederick C. Mish et al. eds., 10th ed.  
 2002) .....17

**Rules**

Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.7 .....2
